## R: 2015-152

## A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF PHILLIPSBURG, COUNTY OF WARREN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, A CONTRACT TO COOPERSMITH BROTHERS FOR THE SEWER ADMINISTRATION BUILDING

**WHEREAS,** the Town advertised for the submission of bids relative to the construction of the administration building at the wastewater treatment plant ("Project"); and

**WHEREAS**, two sealed bids were received by the Town, which bids were opened on September 15, 2015; and

WHEREAS, said bids were as follows:

- 1. Cooper Smith Brothers, Inc. \$371,370.00
- 2. JP Group Lehigh Valley \$395,370.00; and

WHEREAS, the bids were reviewed by the administration and by the Town's Professionals with a recommendation to award the bid to Cooper Smith Brothers, Inc. as being the lowest responsible bidder; and

**WHEREAS**, funding is available as evidenced by the attached Certificate of Availability of Funds; and

**WHEREAS**, the Town is desirous of awarding said bid.

**NOW THEREFORE IT BE RESOLVED** by the Town Council of the Town of Phillipsburg, County of Warren, State of New Jersey, that the Town Council does hereby award the bid for the construction of the administration building at the wastewater treatment plant to Cooper Smith Brothers, Inc. in the amount of \$371,370.00 in accordance with the bid and bid specifications submitted therefor.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the Mayor and Municipal Clerk are hereby authorized to enter into a contract on behalf of the Town of Phillipsburg upon the submission of all proper documentation by Cooper Smith Brothers, Inc. pursuant to said bid.

## **CERTIFICATION**

I, Victoria L. Kleiner, Registered Municipal Clerk for the Town of Phillipsburg, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a resolution duly adopted by the Town Council at their October 06, 2015 meeting.

Viotorio I. Vlainan

Victoria L. Kleiner Municipal Clerk